Tracking and Data Relay Satellite (TDRS) K Program

Questions and Responses

	Number
	Reference
	Question
	Response

	1
	Section L
	Would you increase the page count of the Mission Suitability volume by 30 pages to provide room for responses to additional Section L instructions?
	We considered this request; however, the page count specified in the RFP is considered to be sufficient for offerors to adequately address the solicitation requirements.

	2
	Clause B.6
	Since RE Spacecraft K & L are identical, can we assume that L22 does not apply as a constraint to closing NRE Ground Event G19?
	Yes, the assumption is correct. Section B.6, Page 26, second paragraph, last sentence of the model contract is revised as follows: Event K22 shall be completed before G19. However, K22 shall be completed before K23, and similarly, event L22 shall be completed before L23.  The RFP is amended accordingly.

	3
	Section L
	Can past performance data be submitted electronically via CWAN?
	Classified past performance information may be submitted electronically.  Please contact the Contracting Officer for instructions.

	4
	Clause B.4
	Can the Contractor change the order of the Payment Milestones listed in the payment tables so long as no required milestones are omitted?
	Yes, offerors may reorder the milestone events (within each event table) based on their approach.  All required milestones shall be included in the proposed event tables.

	5
	Attachment Q
	Based on the GSFC-STD-1000 Golden Rules requirement to accumulate 1000 hours prior to launch and the GSFC rules compliance matrix, which suggests tailoring relative to the Golden Rules requirement should be provided by the contractor, is the requirement really intended to be 1000 hours operation at the component level prior to installation on the spacecraft or was it intended to be 1000 hours operations prior to launch?
	Attachment Q, Verification and Validation Requirements (454-KP-SYS-RQT-001) was modified to be consistent with the Attachment V, Rules Compliance Matrix (454-KP-SYS-RQT-002) and GEVS.  The V&V document states in section 4.3.1 c. that one thousand hours (TBP) of operating time shall be accumulated on all electrical flight components that operate during Service, On-Orbit Storage, or Safe-Hold modes prior to spacecraft launch. 

	6
	Clause B.4
	Please clarify whether the test events are required for the TDRS L, M, and N spacecraft, in addition to the TDRS K spacecraft.
	Per Clause B.4 of the model contract, released as part of the final RFP, the "Events for Performance Based Payments" have been broken out into 5 tables.   Offerors should refer to Table B.4.a.2 - EVENTS FOR THE GROUND SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS (Clause B.1, Section B.1.A), Event G17, Complete Shadow Beam-Forming Tests with MA Equipment (F1-F7 S/C), Event G18, Complete Ka End-to-End Service Tests (F8-F10 Spacecraft), and Attachment T, Performance-Based Event Completion Criteria, for the comprehensive requirements for final payment. 

In particular, G17 and G18 are ground events using existing TDRS s/c. These tests are recurring activities, and as the completion criteria states, the contractor shall successfully perform Ka End-to-End tests for each modified SGLT (including SGLT-3 if exercised). And similarly, for and each modified SGLT the contractor shall successfully perform shadow MA return service beam-forming tests with TDRS K MA equipment (SGLT-3 is not app. since it has no MA service capability).

These events are applicable for performance and completion within the TDRS K spacecraft/ground development effort and associated events.  As such, they are not applicable to TDRS L, M, N spacecraft events.

	7
	Clause B.8
	Recommend deletion/revision of Clause B.8.
	Clause B.8 is necessary to assure that NASA will be able to meet all current and projected TDRS network service requirements.   No change is deemed appropriate.

	8
	L.12(b)(1)
	In the Draft RFP, Subfactor E Safety & Health Plan, was excluded from the Mission Suitability page limit.  In the Final RFP it is no longer mentioned in L.12(b)(1) as excluded from the page limit, thus making it part of the 300 page limitation.  Please clarify if this was an oversight and whether Subfactor E is still not included in the page count.
	The Safety and Health Plan and Small Business Subcontracting Plan is to be submitted as part of the Offer Volume (not the Mission Suitability Volume).  The Offer Volume has no page limitations. 

	9
	L.15(4)(d)
	In L.15(4)(d) Price Summary, there is the statement “Two sets of exhibits and formats are required.”  Does this mean that two identical sets of formats are to be put into Volume IV, hardcopy & softcopy?  It is not clear why more than one set of information is needed and what any differences would be to require two sets.  Please clarify.
	One set of the exhibits and formats is required.  L.15(4)(d) is revised accordingly.

	10
	Attachment G
	For the 7 CDRLs in Attachment G that are specified to be submitted with the proposal, the hardcopy quantity column states “proposal instructions + 3”.  Please clarify the delivery location and delivery date for the additional three copies, and specify how they are to be packaged (i.e. as part of the proposal set or as separate CDRLs).
	The CDRL documents that are required with the offeror’s proposal shall be submitted in accordance with RFP Section L.17.  Offerors are not required to submit the 3 additional copies of each CDRL with their proposal.  These copies will be due from the selected offeror upon award.

	11
	Clause H.5
	In the FRFP, the schedule duration from latest option exercise to latest delivery is not consistent between options 1, 2, and 3.  In options 1, and 2, the allowable duration is 49 months from option exercise to launch.  For option 3, the schedule from option exercise to latest delivery of TDRS M is only 43 months.  Should these all be the same time periods in order to prevent the need to develop two separate price proposals and IMS for different periods of performance?
	Clause H.5 is revised to change the exercise date for Option 3 from “If TDRS M and TDRS N are exercised at the same time and before June 2012, …” to “If TDRS M and TDRS N are exercised at the same time and before December 2011, ….”  The RFP is amended accordingly.

	12
	Cost Format #2 and Format #2a
	Excel Format #2 lists the baseline and options 1, 2, & 4 as column titles, but Option 3 (order M&N at the same time) seems to conflict with the formula contained in the Excel file for “Total M&N”.  In the excel file, the column titled “Total M&N” contains a formula that is a sum of option 1 and option 2.  Further, the “Total” column sums the baseline and all of the listed options for a Grand Total for the proposal.  Since Option 3 is an alternative to Option 1 and Option 2, please clarify which data is requested in column “Total M&N” and the associated formula in the “Total” column for the Format #2.
Additionally, the excel Format #2a lists the baseline and options 1, 2, 3, and 4 as column sums the baseline and all of the listed options for a Grand Total for the proposal.  Please clarify this Format as well, as it is expected that the answer for Format #2 also affects Format #2a.
	The formula is removed from Cost Format #2, Option 3.  The “Total” column is removed from Cost Format #2 and #2a.  The RFP is amended accordingly

	13
	Cost Format #2b and Section L.15.d.4
	This Format does not specify whether this is applicable to Baseline only, Baseline and each Option, or Total Proposal.  Please clarify.
	This Format #2b is revised to specify that it needs to be completed separately for the baseline and each option.  The RFP is amended accordingly.

	14
	454-KP-SYS-SPEC-001
	In the table is the value for the free flight range rate “<.7.1 km/sec”.  There are two decimal points in this number. Please clarify.
	The document is revised from “<.7.1 km/sec”  to “< 7.1 km/sec”.  The RFP is amended accordingly.

	15
	Clause H.26 and Clause I.21
	Is it the Government’s intent that all subcontracts be considered critical?
	No.  The definition of critical subcontracts is revised to the following: “Any subcontracts for the following are designated as critical subcontracts (WBS items down to level 3, if applicable):  entire payload and/or any payload subsystem(s) (SOW and WBS 5.0), entire spacecraft and/or any spacecraft subsystems (SOW and WBS 6.0), entire ground modifications (SOW and WBS 9.0), the Spacecraft Emulator (SOW 6.13 and WBS 6.13), Real-Time Command and Telemetry System (SOW 9.9 and WBS 9.9), and/or the KA-Band ETE Test System (SOW 9.10 and WBS 9.10).   Any subcontracts (regardless of tier or dollar value) for the single access antenna reflectors, and/or COMSEC work are also designated as critical subcontracts.  The RFP is amended accordingly.

	16
	Section L.15.4(d)
	Is a hardcopy of the formats required as well as the electronic submission?
	Yes.  Section L.15.4 (d) is amended accordingly.


